
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-4435

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

PHILIP BERNARD FRIEND,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond

The Honorable Henry E. Hudson, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Dana J. Boente
United States Attorney

Brian R. Hood
Assistant United States Attorney
919 East Main Street, Suite 1900
Richmond, Virginia 23219
804-819-5400

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Issue Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
I. Friend’s Role in Three Carjackings That Led to Two Murders and a Maiming	3
II. Motion for Recusal.....	9
III. Resentencing Proceedings	11
Summary of Argument	17
Argument.....	19
I. The District Court Properly Denied Friend's Motion to Recuse	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Analysis	19
II. The Sentencing Hearing Conducted by the Court was Procedurally Sound and the Below-Guideline Sentence Imposed was Substantively Reasonable	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. Analysis	24

1. The District Court's Sentence Fully Considered and Adequately Explained All of the § 3553(a) Factors and was Procedurally Sound.....25

2. The District Court's Below-Guideline Range Sentence was Substantively Seasonable.....29

3. Friend's 65-Year Sentence is Not a Virtual Life Sentence and is Substantively Reasonable31

A. Friend's Actuarial Arguments are Factually Flawed31

B. The Supreme Court Has Not Equated Lengthy Sentences to Life Without Parole34

Conclusion38

Statement Regarding Oral Argument40

Certificate of Compliance41

Certificate of Service42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 279 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	34-36
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	30
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisitions Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1998)	20, 22
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	27
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. McMillen</i> , 764 F.2d. 458 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	27-29
<i>Sales v. Friend</i> , 158 F.3d. 768 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir.)	29
<i>United States v. Bullion</i> , 466 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 726 F. 2d. 158 (4th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009)	28

<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 330 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. DeTemple</i> , 162 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 526 F.3d 155 (4th Cir.)	23
<i>United States v. Farrar</i> , __F.3d__, 2017 WL 5762787, *11 (5th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>United States v. Gasaway</i> , 684 F.3d 804, 807 (8th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 946 F.2d. 335 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 61 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 445 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2006).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 685 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>United States v. King</i> , 673 F.3d 274, 283 (4th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Louthian</i> , 756 F.3d 295, 306 (4th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Montes-Pineda</i> , 445 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 611 F.3d 397, 398 (7th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Pauley</i> , 511 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Perez-Perez</i> , 512 F.3d 514, 516 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 862 F.3d 82, 90 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 866 F.3d 219, 230 (4th Cir. 2017)	20

United States v. Tocco, 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998)34

United States v. White, 850 F.3d 667, 676 (4th Cir. 2017).....28

United States v. Wurzinger, 467 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2006)33

Virginia v. LeBlanc, 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)34, 36

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 19511

18 U.S.C. § 2119(1)1

18 U.S.C. § 2119(3)1, 24

18 U.S.C. § 22552

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)34

28 U.S.C. § 455 11, 17, 19-21

18 U.S.C. § 50321

Other Authorities

USSG § 3D1.4.....24

USSG § 5K2.4.....25

USSG § 5K2.6.....25

USSG § 5K2.8.....25

USSG § 5K2.9.....25
